

ODFL 128-CC

Cancels

ODFL 128-BB

OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC. MC-107478

FUEL INCREASE MASTER TARIFF

PROVIDING INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES APPLYING IN CONNECTION WITH TARIFFS SPECIFICALLY MAKING REFERENCE TO THIS TARIFF BY NUMBER INCLUDING SHIPMENTS FROM OR TO CANADA

Effective: April 9, 2025

Issued by:

Todd A. Polen VP Pricing 500 Old Dominion Way Thomasville, NC 27360

Tariff: ODFL 128-CC FUEL INCREASE MASTER

ITEM 1 — FUEL RELATED INCREASE — APPLICATION OF PERCENTAGE INCREASE (See A, B, C, and D)

- 1. All rates, arbitraries and charges named in tariffs or contract schedules and supplements thereto, made subject to this Master Tariff, are hereby or will on their effective dates be increased as provided below, for the period this tariff is in effect. Also applies on shipments from or to Canada.
- 2. In applying the provisions herein, first determine the applicable rate or charge including all applicable increases or discounts, if any. The rate or charge so determined will be further subject to the percentage increases provided herein.
- Except as otherwise specifically provided, a fuel surcharge, as provided in Item 2, will be determined by the U.S. National Average Fuel Index for diesel fuel as published by the U.S. Energy Information Administration (EIA). The current Diesel Fuel Index can be obtained every Tuesday, (Wednesday if Monday is a federal holiday), by calling 1.202.586.6966 or by visiting <u>https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/</u>. The EIA average will remain effective on Mondays (though published on Tuesdays).

Adjustments will be made every Wednesday based on the EIA announcement effective Monday of the previous week.

- **NOTE A**—Except as otherwise provided, fractions of less than one-half cent will be dropped; fractions of one-half cent or greater will be increased to the next whole cent.
- **NOTE B**—Where a through rate is made by combining two or more factors, each is increased separately under the provisions of this item and the applicable through rate is the total of the combined factors.
- **NOTE C**—Except as otherwise provided, each percentage calculation shall be rounded off to the nearest whole number and the percentage calculation will be subject to a minimum increase of **\$1.50**.

NOTE D—For each 5 cents increase in the Fuel Index above 510 cents, increase the Fuel Surcharge by 0.5%.

Tariff: ODFL 128-CC FUEL INCREASE MASTER

ITEM 2 — FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE

When the Fuel Index in Cents per Gallon is:		The Fuel
	But less	Surcharge
At least:	than:	will be:
100	115	12.72%
115	120	13.02%
120	125	13.32%
125	130	13.62%
130	135	13.92%
135	140	14.22%
140	145	14.52%
145	150	14.82%
150	155	15.12%
155	160	15.42%
160	165	15.72%
165	170	16.02%
170	175	16.32%
175	180	16.62%
180	185	16.92%
185	190	17.22%
190	195	17.52%
195	200	17.82%
200	205	18.12%
205	210	18.42%
210	215	18.72%
215	220	19.02%
220	225	19.32%
225	230	19.62%
230	235	19.92%
235	240	20.22%
240	245	20.52%
245	250	20.82%
250	255	21.17%
255	260	21.52%
260	265	21.87%
265	270	22.22%
270	275	22.57%
275	280	22.82%
280	285	23.07%
285	290	23.32%
290	295	23.57%
295	300	23.82%
300	305	24.07%
305	310	24.32%

When the Fuel Index in Cents per Gallon is:		The Fuel
At least:	But less than:	Surcharge will be:
310	315	24.57%
315	320	24.82%
320	325	25.07%
325	330	25.32%
330	335	25.57%
335	340	25.82%
340	345	26.07%
345	350	26.32%
350	355	26.57%
355	360	26.82%
360	365	27.07%
365	370	27.32%
370	375	27.82%
375	380	28.32%
380	385	28.82%
385	390	29.32%
390	395	29.82%
395	400	30.32%
400	405	30.82%
405	410	31.32%
410	415	31.82%
415	420	32.32%
420	425	32.82%
425	430	33.32%
430	435	33.82%
435	440	34.32%
440	445	34.82%
445	450	35.32%
450	455	35.82%
455	460	36.32%
460	465	36.82%
465	470	37.32%
470	475	37.82%
475	480	38.32%
480	485	38.82%
485	490	39.32%
490	495	39.82%
495	500	40.32%
500	505	40.82%
505	510	41.32%